

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

TRANSFER PETITION (CIVIL.) NO(s). 1064 OF 2009

PRIYANKA Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

AMIT KUMAR SRIVASTAV Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for ex-Parte stay and exemption from filing O.T.  
and office report )

Date: 24/09/2010 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ALTAMAS KABIR  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A.K. PATNAIK

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Kaushal Yadav, Adv.  
Mr. R.K. Singh Yadav, Adv.  
Mr. Mahender Singh, Adv.  
Mr. Harinder Mohan Singh, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Satyajit A. Desai, Adv.  
Ms. Anagha S.Desai, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

The Transfer Petition is allowed in terms of the signed order.

(Anita Malhotra) (Juginder Kaur)  
Sr. P.A. Court Master

(Signed order is placed on the file.)  
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

TRANSFER PETITION (CIVIL.) NO. 1064 OF 2009

PRIYANKA Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

AMIT KUMAR SRIVASTAV Respondent(s)

O R D E R

This is the wife's petition for transfer of HMA No. 91 OF 2009, titled Amit Kumar Srivastav Vs. Priyanka, pending before the Court of Additional District Judge II, Jind, Haryana, to the court of District Judge, Civil Court, Bettiah, Distt. West Champaran, Bihar. Having heard learned counsel for the parties and having perused the grounds set out in the transfer petition, we allow the same. Let the aforesaid HMA case No. 91 of 2009 pending before the Additional District Judge II, Jind,

Haryana, stand transferred to the Court of District Judge, Bettiah, Distt. West Champaran, Bihar, for disposal by a court of competent jurisdiction.

Having regard to the fact that mediation has failed between the parties, the transferee Court may take steps to dispose of the pending proceedings under Sections 12 (i), (a) and (c) and 13 (i), (a) & (iii) of the Hindu Marriage Act, 1955, expeditiously.

The Transfer Petition is allowed accordingly.

.....J  
(ALTAMAS KABIR)

.....J  
(A.K. PATNAIK)

NEW DELHI  
September 24, 2010